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Headnote:
The conditions of detention amounted to a violation of Article 3, in so far as the applicant
remained in isolation, in a container with inadequate natural light and ventilation, for a
significant amount of time and without any consideration of alternatives. The applicant?s
unnecessary placement in a part of the detention facility that was reserved for Covid-19
quarantine also exposed him to health risk.

The applicant?s detention was not lawful under Article 5 (1) ECHR, as it lasted for fourteen
months, the authorities were aware that the deportation was not feasible and failed to pursue
the matter with diligence. Article 34 was also violated due to irregularities in the manner that
legal aid was provided to the applicant and the lack of confidentiality and support during his
communication with the Court while he was in detention.

Facts:
The applicant, a Nigerian national, served an imprisonment sentence of 12 years following a
conviction on drug-related charges. Upon his release in 2018, he was taken to the Immigration
Office and was informed that he would be returned back to Nigeria on the basis of national
immigration laws on criminal-related removal. He would be kept in detention for the purpose of
removal and was ordered to enter the van that would take him to the detention centre. He resisted
and during the fight that ensued he sustained several injuries.
The police officers involved brought criminal action against the applicant for assault; the applicant
was convicted and, in May 2019, he was transferred to a detention centre for immigrants. A few
days later, following a judgment converting his fine into a sentence because he was unable to pay
it, he was moved back to a correctional facility. In September 2019, he was once again transferred
to a detention Centre without any information on his deportation date. He was informed that he
could leave the detention centre in November 2020.
The applicant lodged a complaint with the European Court of Human Rights. Following
irregularities in the manner that the Maltese legal aid office advised and represented him, he was
invited to benefit from the Court?s legal aid. A separate request for legal aid to help him challenge
his conditions of detention was granted but no consultation had taken place at least until October
2020.
The complaint alleges violations of Articles 3, 5, 6 §§ 1 and 3 (c).

Decision & Reasoning:
The Court ruled that only the parts of the complaint under Article 3 (conditions of detention) and
Article 5 will be considered admissible. Regarding the remainder of the application, the Court
noted that the possibility of constitutional redress proceedings had not been exhausted. [58-64]
Article 3 (conditions of detention)
The Court started its analysis by reiterating the main principles regarding Article 3 and detention
and noted that it had already expressed concerns about the detention facility that the applicant had
been held in. It noted that, although the applicant submitted photos supporting his claims, the
Government did not present general observations that were supported by any documentation or
specificity. However, it was not proven that medical care had been unacceptably limited nor that
the conditions resulted in overcrowding. The other claims of the applicant would in any case merit
consideration as there was no rebuttal by the Government and they coincide with concerns raised
in previous Maltese detention cases. [84-88]
The Court placed significant emphasis on the 75 days that the applicant spent alone in a container
without any access to natural light and no possibility for exercise during the first half of it and the
fact that the Government did not give sufficient explanation and evidence to refute this claim.
Although accommodation in a container might not necessarily violate Article 3, the limited light and

ventilation are important factors in this assessment. [89-90]
Although the applicant was placed in isolation for his own protection due to threats he had
received, the severity and duration of the measure was excessive and it seemed that the
authorities did not consider other alternatives. Moreover, it is equally concerning that after this
period of isolation the applicant was transferred to a different part of the facility where new arrivals
of asylum seekers were placed in Covid-19 quarantine. This quarantine lasted for almost seven
weeks and there was no reason to believe that the applicant needed it. This measure could have
posed a risk to the applicant?s health and cannot be considered as complying with basic sanitary
requirements. [91-93]
Article 5
The applicant complained that his detention was unlawful because his deportation was not
feasible. Having analysed the main principles [101-104], the Court noted inter alia that the
applicant was detained for fourteen months with a view to his deportation. There were no pending
legal proceedings to delay the applicant?s deportation but the only step that the authorities took
was to contact the Nigerian authorities for the issuing of a passport.
Although the Maltese authorities could not compel the other country to issue a travel document, it
is not shown that they actively tried to deal with the situation. There was only one note verbal in
those fourteen months, which cannot be considering as ?diligent steps with a view to deportation?.
Lastly, the Nigerian authorities that visited the applicant had doubts as to his identity and the
issuing of a travel document was rather uncertain. The authorities were aware of the lack of
prospects of deportation. [107-110]
Article 34
The applicant also claimed that his right to a petition before the Court had been hindered due to
interference by the prison authorities with his communication and the irregularities in his
representation by a lawyer appointed under the domestic legal aid system. [112-116]
The Court analysed its principles regarding Article 34 and communication with the Court and noted
that the absence of confidentiality in the way that the Court?s correspondence was communicated
to him raised serious concerns. [117-121] Moreover, the Court reiterated that the protection
afforded under Article 34 does not depend on whether the alleged interference actually had an
impact on the person?s right to petition. In the same line, the fact that the the applicant was not
provided with copies of documents to substantiate his application also indicated unjustified
interference. [122-124]
On the irregularities in the provision of legal aid, the Court reiterated its case law on Article 6 and
the circumstances that indicate that legal aid was ?practical and effective.? [125-126] In the
present case, the Court did not examine the quality of the advice offered but noted that the
appointed lawyer did not maintain confidentiality in her communication with the applicant and
abandoned her mandate without informing him and without an official court-ordered revocation of
her appointment. [127-129]

Outcome:
Violation of Article 3 of the Convention;
Violation of Article 5 § 1 of the Convention;

Violation of Article 34.
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